Hartlepool Smoke Control Variation Order (No. 2) 1971, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation

The effect of the Variation Order is to include the said premises in The County Borough of Hartlepool No. 11 Smoke Control Order, 1967. If confirmed the Variation Order will not come into operation before the 1st January 1972 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment.

the Environment. Copies of the Variation Order referred to may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 26th March 1971.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Whitehall, London S.W.I, object to the confirmation of the Variation Order.

Dated this 16th day of March 1971.

Eric J. Waggott, Town Clerk. Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool. (298)

HARTLEPOOL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL THE CLEAN AIR ACT. 1956

The County Borough of Hartlepool Smoke Control Variation Order (No. 3) 1971

Notice is hereby given that the County Borough of Hartlepool (hereinafter called "the Council") in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act on the 27th May 1968 made an Order entitled The County Borough of Hartlepool No. 13 Smoke Control Order, 1968 declaring the area described therein to be a smoke control area, which Order was confirmed by the control area, which Order was confirmed by the Minister of Housing and Local Government on the 26th August 1968 and which Order exempted from its operation the under-mentioned properties (herein-after called "the said premises"):

Nos. 1, 3, 5 and 7, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 27 and 29 Davison Drive.

Davison Drive. Nos. 65, 67, 69, 71, 73, 75, 77, 79, 81, 83, 85, 87, 89, 91, 93, 95 and 97 Warren Road. Nos. 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34 and 36 Wells Avenue. Nos. 101, 103, 105, 107, 109, 111, 113, 115, 117, 119, 121, 123, 125, 127, 129, 131, 133, 135, 137, 139, 141, 143, 145, 147, 149, 151, 153, 155, 157 and 159 Winterbottom Avenue.

The Council in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by the Clean Air Act 1956 have made a variation Order entitled The County Borough of Hartlepool Smoke Control Variation Order No. 3, 1971, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation.

The effect of the Variation Order is to include the said premises in The County Borough of Hartlepool No. 13 Smoke Control Order 1968. If confirmed the Variation Order will not come into operation before the 1st January 1972 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for

the Environment. Copies of the Variation Order referred to may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Buildings, Hartlepcol at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 26th March 1971 March 1971.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, White-hall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Variation Order.

Dated this 16th day of March 1971.

Eric J. Waggott, Town Clerk. Municipal Buildings, Hartlepool. (297)

SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

The City of Salford Smoke Control Order, No. 21, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the Salford City Council, have, under the provisions of Section 95 (2) of the Housing Act, 1964, designated all solid smokeless fuel

burning appliances as unsuitable for installation in premises affected by the above Order, as tending to impose undue strain on the fuel resources available in the area. The effect of designation is that the installation of an appliance of a designated class ceases to attract grant, although owners or occupiers remain at liberty to install a designated appliance at their own expense.

Your attention is drawn to the fact that this designation relates to all solid smokeless fuel burning appliances and not merely open grates as stated in the Notice issued on 16th October 1970.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall,

Salford, M60 9HN.

29th January 1971.

SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

THE CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956 The City of Salford Smoke Control Order No. 19, 1971

No. 19, 1971 Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens of the City of Salford, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by section 11 of the above-mentioned Act, on the 3rd day of Feb-ruary 1971, made an Order entitled "The City of Salford Smoke Control Order No. 19, 1971", declar-ing the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environ-ment for confirmation. ment for confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order, and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke day atter the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that build-ing shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20, unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than authorised fuels. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels gas and electricity

fuels, gas and electricity. If confirmed, the Order will not come into opera-tion before the 1st day of July 1972, or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment.

later date determined by the Secretary of State for the Environment. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Salford 3, at all reasonable times during the period of seven weeks from the 19th day of March 1971. Within the said period, any person who will be affected by the Order may, by notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Environment, White-hall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order. The City Council, following the making of the above Order, have, under the provisions of section 95 (2) of the Housing Act 1964, designated all solid smokeless fuel burning appliances as unsuitable for installation in premises affected by the above Order, as tending to impose undue strain on the fuel resources available in the area. The effect of designation is that the installation of an appliance uce resources available in the area. The effect of designation is that the installation of an appliance of a designated class ceases to attract grant, although owners or occupiers remain at liberty to install a designated appliance at their own expense.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE The area bounded by a line commencing at a point in the centre of Eccles New Road at the junction with Langworthy Road and South Lang-worthy Road and proceeding in an easterly direction along Eccles New Road and across the Cross Lane and Trafford Road junction and along Regent Road to the boundary of Smoke Control Area No. 4 then in a southerly direction along the boundary of Smoke Control Area No. 4, to Ordsall Lane, then in a northerly direction along Ordsall Lane to the centre of Regent Road, then in an easterly direction along Regent Road to the centre of Regent Bridge and the Salford City boundary with Manchester, then in a southerly direction along the centre of the River Irwell and Manchester Ship Canal following the City boundary to a point opposite South Lang-worthy Road, then in a northerly direction to the point of commencement. Dated this 19th day of March 1971.

Dated this 19th day of March 1971.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall,

Salford, M60 9HN.

(316)